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Shri M. R. Masani: A$ I have said in answer to qt!estion (d), it is for Parliament and Government now who are seized of the matter, to r ~ this subject. Th.e bon. Member is right in
~ n that there is a fairly large number of reports where things have not been put right. It is !or this House now to consider in what way .pressme can 'be brought to see that thi!! i!! carried out.
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Shr:i M. R. Masani: When the motion tabled by my bon. friend comes up for ~ n I think he and we will have an opportunity to consider his sugge5tions.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Litigation over Fundamen,ta} Rights

''1206. Shri c. K. Bhattacharyya: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to amend the Constitution to prevent litigation over the fundamental rights; and

(b) if so, the reasons for this move?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Law (Shd D. R. Chavan): (a) Government have accepted in principle a proposal to amend the Comtitution so as to make it clear that Parliament has the power to amend any Part of the Constitution including Part III re-
1 ating to fundamental right!.

(b) Reason for this decision is to get OV'er the difficulty created by the recent Supreme Court decisian in the case of I.C. Golak Nath Vs. Union of India in which that Court held by a majority of 6 to 5 that Parliament has no power to amend Part III of the Constitution if the effect of such amendment is to take away or abridge any Of the fundamental rights gt!aran-
teed under that Part.

Foodgrains Production in 1967

~ Shri K. N. Pandey:
Shri Vishwa Natb pandey:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any final estimate ha5 been made about the foodgrains production dt!ring 1967; and

(b) if so, whether this is likely to exceed the earlier estimate of 76 million tonnes?

The Minister of State in the Ministry •at Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Sbri Annasahib Shinde): (a) No Sir. Complete information has not yet been received from all the State; and

(b) Does not arise.

Fertiliser Promotion programme

*1209. Shri R. Barua: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any fertiliser promotion programme is being drawn l..'"p for intensive cultivation in the country;

(b) if so, the broad features of the same; and

(c) whether any attempt is being made to fortify acid soil tracts with lime or dolomite and, if so, the programme in this regard?
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The Mi.D.is&er ot State in the Minls-
&I'J of Food, A¢culture, Community DeftlopmeDt ancl Cooperatloo (Sitri
•-ahih Sllinde): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) (i} A Multicrop Demonstration Scheme inch:ding fertiliser use in 5
~re blocks in Intensive Agricultural District Programme and High Yielding Varieties Programme areas having assured irrigation has ·been introduced d'IU'iDg 1967-68. A complete demomtl'lltion will have two or three crops of improved varieties of high yielding nrieties.

(ii) A Pilot Demonstration Project 'h@a bet11 drawn up t9 demonstrate the
~ n of yields of high e ~

varieties on 100 acre <blocks by scientl-
11c nrethods of c\.itivation and use of llertilisers at recommended levels.

(iii) Soil testing service is ·being expanded to give correct fertiliser ta:ommendations.

(e) Yes, Sir. To encourage the farmers 1o eondition their soils, a scheme for subsidised distribution of soil con-
clltioners is n~er implementation as a plan scheme. Another scheme for
~ n Of Soil ConditioneTs on 100 acre Blocks bas also been drawn up.

Cattle Wealth

•1111. S.bri Ni:tiraj SiDch Chaudhary:
Sbri G. s. M)Bb:ra:

Will the Minister of Food and All'itel(llt1tn ibe ~ e to state:

(a) the total cattle wealth in the c:ouDtry according 16 tb.e 1966 census;

(b) the number of tbem which is unec:onomic;

f,e) tbe stePs proposed to be taken to .Wee the Dl,lmber of \."'lec_onomic .... ;
(d) whether Government consider tbe feaibility ot sterilizing cattle,

~~  low-milk yielding ~  ... [
(e) if DOt, the reasons tllerefor?

Development and Coo.peratlon (Sbrl An.na.sahib Shinde): (a) The total cattle wealth in the country according to 1966 census is not yet known as the information from some of the State Governments has not been receiv-ed ~ far.

(b) According to the CatUe Preservation and Development Committee set up by the Government of India in 1947 about 10 per cent of the country's cattle population was uneconomic. Recent estimate is however not

~ e

{c) CastratiOn of scrl!lb bul).sfother young male c!l,lves. not considered fit fot breeding is regularly undertaken by the fie}d staff of the ~ e Animal Husbandry Departments. A mass ~

tration scheme was initiated in the Third Five Year Plan with a view to accelerating the tempo of castration work in the country. Gosadan Centres have also been set \."P for e re~

the old, infirm and unproductive cattle.

(d) Male animals are sterlised by castration. A pilot project tcYr curbing the propagation of u11produotive cows through the insertion of Intra Uterine Contraceptive Device is also proposed to be initiated.

(e) Does not arise.
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